Water. The following table presents Water operating expenses by functional area:

For the
Year

For the
Year

Ended Ended

Operating Expenses
December
31,

Percent
of

December
31,

Percent
of Dollar Percentage

(dollars in thousands) 2012 Revenue 2011 Revenue Change Change

Sales and marketing $ 9,398 11.1% $ 8,906 10.8% $ 492 5.5%
General and administrative 6,546 7.7% 6,443 7.8% 103 1.6%
Research and development 2,502 3.0% 2,362 2.9% 140 5.9%
   Total operating expenses $ 18,446 21.8% $ 17,711 21.6% $ 735 4.1%

Edgar Filing: IDEXX LABORATORIES INC /DE - Form 10-K

103

The increase in sales and marketing expense resulted primarily from higher personnel-related costs, partly offset by
the favorable impact of changes in foreign currency exchange rates. General and administrative expense was generally
consistent with the same period of the prior year. The increase in research and development expense resulted primarily
from higher personnel-related costs.

Livestock, Poultry and Dairy. The following table presents LPD operating expenses by functional area:

For the
Year

For the
Year

Ended Ended

Operating Expenses
December
31,

Percent
of

December
31,

Percent
of Dollar Percentage

(dollars in thousands) 2012 Revenue 2011 Revenue Change Change

Sales and marketing $ 18,517 16.6% $ 19,631 17.3% $ (1,114) (5.7%)
General and administrative 14,388 12.9% 14,408 12.7% (20) (0.1%)
Research and development 12,453 11.2% 13,385 11.8% (932) (7.0%)
   Total operating expenses $ 45,358 40.7% $ 47,424 41.8% $ (2,066) (4.4%)

The decrease in sales and marketing expense resulted primarily from the favorable impact of changes in foreign
currency exchange rates, decreased spending on promotional activities and lower personnel-related costs. General and
administrative expense was generally consistent with the same period of the prior year. The decrease in research and
development expense was due primarily to lower personnel-related costs and the favorable impact of changes in
foreign currency exchange rates.

Other. Operating expenses for Other increased $0.6 million to $7.7 million for the year ended December 31, 2012, due